RESOLUTION NO. 12-35

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE FOUR (4) GPS TRACKERS FOR THE CITY OF DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT INVESTIGATIONS UNIT FROM GPS INTELLIGENCE COVERTRACK STEALTH II IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$6,220.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department seeks to purchase GPS trackers for its investigation units from GPS Intelligence CoverTrack Stealth II based on pricing, mapping service, user friendly software, and field results; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to purchase four (4) GPS Trackers for the City of Doral Police Department Investigations Unit from GPS Intelligence CoverTrack Stealth II in an amount not to exceed \$6,220.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to purchase four (4) GPS Trackers for the City of Doral Police Department Investigations Unit from GPS Intelligence CoverTrack Stealth II in an amount not to exceed \$6,220.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro Councilmember Luigi Boria Councilmember Pete Cabrera Councilmember Ana Maria Rodriguez

Yes Yes Yes Absent

Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of March, 2012.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

HERRERA, CITY C

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L